

No. 12–1200

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY  
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF  
BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN A. E. POTTOW  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
c/o 625 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 647-3736  
pottow@umich.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....6

I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF LITIGANT CONSENT TO NON-ARTICLE III ADJUDICATION IS IRRELEVANT IN THIS CASE GIVEN THE DE NOVO ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY AN ARTICLE III DISTRICT COURT, MAKING THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION. ....8

II. THE *WALDMAN* OPINION CREATING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS SO ABERRATIONAL THAT FEW COURTS (IF ANY) WILL FOLLOW IT; THIS COURT’S INVOLVEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED. ....12

    A. *Waldman’s* Prohibition of Litigant Consent to Bankruptcy Court Final Judgment Is Cursory .....12

    B. *Waldman’s* Prohibition of Litigant Consent to Bankruptcy Court Final Judgment Is Wrong .....16

        1. *Stern* Explicitly Mentions Section 157(c)(2) in an Opinion Expressly Devoted to the Article III Concerns of the Bankruptcy Court System.....16

2.	<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> Unambiguously Countenances Litigant Consent to Final Judgments by Magistrate Judges in “Any and All [Civil] Proceedings” Under 28 U.S.C. § 636(c).....	19
III.	IMPLIED CONSENT WAS CORRECTLY FOUND ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE. ....	20
A.	Implied Consent Is Permissible. ....	21
B.	The Court Below Was Right on the Fact- Specific Question of Implied Consent .....	24
C.	Issues of Implied Consent to <i>Stern</i> Objections Are Time-Limited Ones of Minimal Importance.....	26
IV.	AS ALL COURTS AGREE, BANKRUPTCY JUDGES CAN TREAT <i>STERN</i> CLAIMS AS NON-CORE .....	27
A.	Petitioner Misunderstands <i>Ortiz</i> .....	27
B.	No Confusion Reigns in the Lower Courts ...	29
C.	Petitioner’s Other Claims Are Meritless .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bank of Neb. v. Rose (In re Rose)</i> , 483 B.R. 540, (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ...	31
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	13,14, 21 19
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987),.....	25
<i>Estate of Connors v. O’Conner</i> , 6 F.3d 656, 659 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Exec. Sounding Bd. Assocs. v. Advanced Mach. &amp; Eng. Co. (In re Oldco M Corp.)</i> , 484 B.R. 598, 612– 14 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP</i> , 476 B.R. 535, 539 (N.D. Ill. 2012); .....	30
<i>Gagne v. Booker</i> , 680 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Gecker v. Flynn (In re Emerald Casino, Inc.)</i> , 467 B.R. 128, (N.D. Ill. 2012); .....	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	1, 2, 24, 25
<i>KHI Liquidation Trust v. Wisenbaker Builder Servs. (In re Kimball Hill, Inc.)</i> , 480 B.R. 894 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012). 30	
<i>Mukamel v. ABN AMRO Fund Servs. Bank (Cayman) Ltd. (In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners)</i> , No. 13-80102-CIV, 2013 WL 2036161, (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2013).....	16
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Cases	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Healthcare, Inc. (In re Ortiz)</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537, (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 231 (1995).....	19
<i>Pulaski v. Dakota Fin., Inc. (In re Pulaski)</i> , 475 B.R. 681 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2012).....	30
<i>Res. Funding, Inc. v. Pac. Cont'l Bank (In re Wash. Coast I, L.L.C.)</i> , 485 B.R. 393, (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	7, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Samson v. Blixseth (In re Blixseth)</i> , No. 09-60452-7, 2011 WL 3274042 .....	30
<i>Samson v. Western Capital Partners LLC (In re Blixseth)</i> , No. 09-60452-7, 2011 WL 6217416, (Bankr. D. Mont. Dec. 14, 2011).....	30
<i>Schafer v. Nextiraone Fed., LLC</i> , No. 1:12CV289, 2012 WL 2281828 (M.D.N.C. June 18, 2012).....	30
<i>Sheridan v. Michels (In re Sheridan)</i> , 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	17, 21
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)....	3, 4, 5, 12, 16, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200, 218 (1980).....	15
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1604 (2013) 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. §157(b) .....	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 157(c) .....	4, 7, 12, 16, 17, 18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	23
478 U.S. 833, 848 (1986) .....	13

### Other Authorities

130 Cong. Rec. 6045 (1984) .....	23
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	32
E. Warren & J. L. Westbrook, <i>The Success of Chapter 11</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 603 (2009). .....	27
